

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATIONS COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No : KP(M).719/2019 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Dadul Bharali

Respondent : SPIO of the Cultural Affairs Department, Govt. of Assam

Date of hearing : 14.8.2019

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das. IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

14.8.2019

- 1. The petitioner/ appellant Sri Dadul Bharali is present. The public authority, i.e. Department of Cultural Affairs, Govt. of Assam is represented by:- (1) Sri Junu Das Saikia, SPIO of Cultural Affairs Department, (2) Sri Nabajit Deori, SPIO of Archaeology, (3) Sri Jiten Kumar, SPIO, Museum Department, (4) Sri Keshar Kumar Das, representative of SPIO of Directorate of Cultural Affairs and (5) Bhanu Bora, SPIO of Directorate of Library Services. The second appeal petition dated 20.2.2019 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parities.
- 2. The SPIO of Director of Archaeology and Director of Library Services submitted two separate written statements both dated 14.8.2019, which were entered into the case records. The appellant submitted that he has meanwhile received some informations from the Directorate of Cultural Affairs Department, Govt. of Assam in response to his RTI petition dated 27.11.2018. However, he is not fully satisfied because of non furnishing of the following informations-
 - (a) date of publication of NIT's in newspapers,
 - (b) names of newspapers through which NIT was published, and
 - (c) certified copies of newspaper cuttings of the published NIT's
- 3. The representative of the Directorate of Cultural Affairs submitted orally that although tender notices were put up in office notice board, no NIT was issued through newspaper or any advertising or media houses relating to the Directorate or to any sub ordinate offices under their administrative control. Therefore the remaining information as sought for by the petitioner relating to NIT could not be furnished. The SPIO of Directorate of Cultural Affairs is, therefore, directed to furnish an official clarification to the petitioner in this regards within 7 days from the date of this order which was pronounced in presence of both the parties.
- 4. With the above order the second appeal petition dated 20.2.2019 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)

Chief Information Commissioners, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

110

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).719/2019

Dated. 14.8.2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Cultural Affairs Department, Block-D, Assam Secretariat, Dispur, Ghy-6 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Petitioner, Sri Dadul Bharali, House No-44, Sai Millenium Apartment, Near Happyvilla LP School, Happyvilla, Barowari, Uzanbazar, Guwahati-781003 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the website.
- 4. Office File
- 5. Order Book

Registrar i/c

Assam Information commission

the